All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
MODEL DRS4DL+
(Product Name: RADOME RADAR SENSOR)
SAFETY INFORMATION.................................................................................................. i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iv

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-127-120 - 1
Installation Materials CP03-35701 001-351-480 1
CP03-38500 000-035-186 Select one Power / LAN cable 10 m
CP03-38510 000-035-187 Power / LAN cable 15 m
CP03-38520 000-035-188 Power / LAN cable 20 m
CP03-38530 000-035-189 Power / LAN cable 30 m
For 24 VDC only
Spare Parts SP03-19301 001-513-590 1 Fuses
Template E32-01314-* 000-178-948 1
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radome Mount OP03-209 001-078-350 1
EMC Modification
Kit
OP03-259-1 001-524-010 1 w/10 m cable
OP03-259-2 001-524-020 1 w/15 m cable
OP03-259-3 001-524-030 1 w/20 m cable
OP03-259-4 001-524-040 1 w/30 m cable
Water Proof Kit OP03-275 001-642-600 1 For the installation of radar sensor on
the tilting mast. Enhances water-
proofing capability to IPX2 when the
mast tilts.
1. INSTALLATION

3. Fasten the antenna unit to the bracket with bolts
(M10  25).
Name Type Code No. Qty
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740-10 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780-10 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790-10 1
Bracket (1) 03-028-9101-2 100-206-812-10 1
Bracket (2) 03-028-9102-2 100-206-822-10 1
Fixing plate 03-028-9103-2 100-206-832-10 2
Hex bolt w/washer M820 SUS304 000-162-955-10 10
Hex bolt w/washer M412 SUS304 000-162-956-10 4
Fixing plate
Bracket (2) Bracket (1)
Bracket (2)
Bracket (1) M8×20
M4×12 M4×12
Mounting
plate
Step (1) Step (2) Step (3)
M8×20
M8×20
M10×25
Rivet
6
2. INITIAL SETUP
2.1 Connections
2.1.1 Power Requirement
The DRS4DL+ requires either 12 VDC or 24 VDC power. The 10/15/20 m cables are
for 12 or 24 VDC, and the 30 m cable is for 24 VDC only. Connect the red cable to the
positive terminal of ship’s battery; the blue cable to the negative terminal. The black
cable is a shielding cable for grounding.
2.1.2 LAN Cable Connection
Connect the LAN cable to the multi function display (TZT9/TZT14/TZTBB/TZTL12F/
TZTL15F/TZT2BB/TZT9F/TZT12F/TZT16F/TZT19F), marine radar (FR-10/12), flex
function display (SFD-1010/1012) or Ethernet HUB.
Turn on the antenna unit and FURUNO Multi Function Display. Initial setup for this an-
tenna must be done on the FURUNO Multi Function Display.
2.2 Initial Setup for NavNet TZtouch (Model: TZT9/
TZT14/TZTBB)
1. Press the Home key (or tap the Home icon).
2. Select [Menu] on the menu icon bar to open the main menu.
3. Select [Radar].
WARNING
Radio Frequency Radiation Hazard
The radar antenna sends the electromagnetic radio frequency (RF) energy. This energy
can be dangerous to you, especially your eyes. Do not look at the radiator or near the
antenna when the antenna is rotating.
The distances at which RF radiation levels of 100 W/m2, 50 W/m2 and 10 W/m2 exist are
shown in the table.
Note: If the antenna unit is installed at a close distance in front of the wheel house,
prevent the transmission in that area to protect passengers and crew from microwave
radiation. Set the [Sector Blanks] in the [System] menu.
Distance to 100 W/m2 point Distance to 50 W/m2 point Distance to 10 W/m2 point
Worst case 85 cm
7
2.  INITIAL SETUP
4. Select [Radar Source] on the [Menu Radar] sub menus, then select the radar type
connected.
Note: If the antenna unit is connect-
ed but does not appear in the [Ra-
dar Source] list, close the list and
open it again. The name of the an-
tenna unit should appear with a
check mark, as in the example to
the right.
5. Drag the [Menu Radar] sub menus
to find the menu item [Radar Initial
Setup].
6. Set the items referring to the table shown below.
Menu Radar (Radar Initial Setup)
Menu item Description

• Turn the power off and on.
Signal strength is too low. Have a technician check the magnetron.
Name Type Code No. Estimated life
Magnetron 80-0691 001-302-480 Appox. 5,000 hours
WARNINGWARNING
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause
fire or damage the equipment. Fuse holder
How to replace the fuse
Open the fuse holder cover and replace
the fuse. Then close the cover.
Cable assembly
15
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 RADIO REGULATORY
INFORMATION
USA-Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
• This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment
and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65.
• This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 85 cm or more away
from person's body.
• This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Canada-Industry Canada (IC)
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and
meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and
operated keeping the radiator at least 85 cm or more away from person's body.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un
environnement non contr êolé et respecte les règles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF)
CNR-102 de l'IC. Cet équipement doit etre installé et utilise en gardant une distance de 85 cm ou plus
entre le dispositif rayonnant et le corps.
To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen
that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (EIRP) is not more than that required for successful
communication.
FURUNO  DRS4DL+
 SP - 1 E3669S01D
211122
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR
DRS4DL+
1 RADIATOR
1.1 Antenna type Patch array antenna
1.2 Antenna length 19-inch
1.3 Horizontal beam width 5.2° typical (3 dB)
1.4 Vertical beam width 25° (3 dB)
1.5 Sidelobe attenuation -20 dB (within ±20°), -25 dB (±20° or more)
1.6 Rotation 24 rpm
2 RADAR FUNCTION
2.1 Tx frequency 9410±30 MHz, P0N
2.2 Output power 4 kW
2.3 Duplexer Ferrite circulator
2.4 Intermediate frequency 60 MHz
2.5 Range, Pulse length and Pulse repetition rate
Range (NM) Pulse length (s) PRR (Hz approx.)
0.0625 to 0.5 0.08 360
0.75 to 2 0.3 360
3 to 36 0.8 360
2.6 Minimum range 25 m
2.7 Range resolution 25 m
2.8 Range accuracy 1 % of range in use or 0.01 NM, which is the greater
2.9 Bearing resolution 5.2°
2.10 Bearing accuracy ±1°
2.11 Warming up time 90 s
3 INTERFACE